the provisions of the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), and the regulations of the Board (15 CFR part 400). It was formally docketed on March 21, 2014. The applicant is authorized to make the proposal under Florida Statutes, Title XIX, Chapter 288, Part III.

The applicant's proposed service area under the ASF would be Lake County, Florida. If approved, the applicant would be able to serve sites throughout the service area based on companies' needs for FTZ designation. The proposed service area is within and adjacent to the Leesburg CBP user fee airport.

The proposed zone would include two "magnet" sites: Proposed Site 1 (818 acres)—Leesburg International Airport, 8807 Airport Boulevard, Leesburg; and, Proposed Site 2 (662 acres)—Leesburg Industrial and Technology Park, located north of County Road 48, east of the Florida Turnpike, and north and south of County Road 470, Leesburg. The ASF allows for the possible exemption of one magnet site from the "sunset" time limits that generally apply to sites under the ASF, and the applicant proposes that Site 1 be so exempted.

The application indicates a need for zone services in the Lake County, Florida, area. Several firms have indicated an interest in using zone procedures for warehousing/distribution activities for a variety of products. Specific production approvals are not being sought at this time. Such requests would be made to the FTZ Board on a case-by-case basis.

In accordance with the FTZ Board's regulations, Camille Evans of the FTZ Staff is designated examiner to evaluate and analyze the facts and information presented in the application and case record and to report findings and recommendations to the FTZ Board.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary at the address below. The closing period for their receipt is May 27, 2014. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to June 10, 2014.

A copy of the application will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the "Reading Room" section of the FTZ Board's Web site, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz. For further

information, contact Camille Evans at *Camille.Evans@trade.gov* or at (202) 482–2350.

Dated: March 21, 2014.

### Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-06833 Filed 3-26-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

## Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Docket B-24-2013]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 169— Manatee County, Florida, Application for Expanded Production Authority, ASO, LLC (Subzone 169A), Opening of Comment Period on New Evidence

An application has been submitted to the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) by ASO, LLC (ASO), operator of Subzone 169A, for its facility located in Sarasota, Florida. The facility is used for the production of plastic and textile fabric adhesive bandages. ASO's request would add certain foreign-status textile products to ASO's existing scope of authority.

On March 14, 2014, ASO made a submission to the FTZ Board that included new evidence in response to the examiner's preliminary recommendation not to approve the requested expansion of FTZ production authority. Public comment is invited on ASO's new submission through April 28, 2014. Rebuttal comments may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period, until May 12, 2014. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary at: Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S. Department of Commerce, Room 21013, 1401 Constitution Ave. NW., Washington, DC 20230.

A copy of ASO's March 14, 2014, submission will be available for public inspection at the address above, and in the "Reading Room" section of the Board's Web site, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Diane Finver at *Diane.Finver@trade.gov* or (202) 482–1367.

Dated: March 21, 2014.

## Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-06856 Filed 3-26-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

## Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-101-2013]

Foreign-Trade Zone 230—Piedmont Triad Area, North Carolina, Authorization of Production Activity, Sonoco Display and Packaging, (Kitting—Gift Sets), Rural Hall and Winston-Salem, North Carolina

On November 19, 2013, the Piedmont Triad Partnership, grantee of FTZ 230, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board on behalf of Sonoco Display and Packaging, in Rural Hall and Winston-Salem, North Carolina.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (78 FR 73824, 12-9-2013). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14, and further subject to a restriction requiring that all foreign bags, handbags, clutches, and cases of textile materials (classified within HTSUS4202.12.4000, 4202.12.6000, 4202.12.8020, 4202.12.8030,

4202.12.8040, 4202.12.8060, 4202.12.8070, 4202.12.8080, 4202.22.4020, 4202.22.4030,

 $\begin{array}{c} 4202.22.4040,\, 4202.22.4500,\\ 4202.22.6000,\, 4202.22.8030,\\ \end{array}$ 

4202.22.8050, 4202.22.8080, 4202.32.4000, 4202.32.8000,

4202.32.9530, 4202.32.9550,

4202.32.9560, 4202.92.0805, 4202.92.0807, 4202.92.0809,

4202.92.0007, 4202.92.0009, 4202.92.1500, 4202.92.2000,

4202.92.3016, 4202.92.3020, 4202.02.3031, 4202.02.3001

4202.92.3031, 4202.92.3091,

4202.92.6091, 4202.92.9026, and 4202.92.9036) used in the production activity must be admitted to the zone in privileged foreign status (19 CFR 146.41) or domestic (duty-paid) status (19 CFR 146.43).

Dated: March 20, 2014.

#### Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014–06836 Filed 3–26–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P